8.4/share and PKR 14.6/share in FY17 and FY18, respectively. Incremental gas price for Makori East, Maramzai and
Mamikhel is calculated to add PKR 3.97/share to company’s earning in FY17.

Moreover, the company expects to receive USD 34.39mn or PKR 3.6bn (PKR 15.27/share) for accumulated earnings till
Jun-15 for incremental gas price under Supplemental Agreement signed with Government in respect of Maramzai, Makori
East, Mamikhel (Tal block) and Domial (Ikhlas Block).

Exhibit: EPS and Target Price Sensitivity to Oil Prices

Oil Assumption (USD/bbl)

EPS (PKR)

Target Price (PKR)
– Jun’17  Scenarios  FY17 FY18 FY19

FY17 FY18 FY19

 Bear  40.0 45.0 45.0

36.9 45.7 45.9 402.5

 Base   45.0 50.0 50.0

41.2 50.4 50.5 429.1

 Bull  50.0 55.0 55.0

45.4 55.0 55.0 454.9

Source: IGI Research

Recommendation
We have rolled forward our target price for POL to Jun-17 from earlier Dec-16. We maintain “HOLD” call with target price of
PKR 429/share, offering +10% upside from its last closing. The company is currently trading at a FY17E P/E of 9.4x and
implied oil price of USD 41/bbl, offering a healthy dividend yield of 10.3%.

Exhibit: Financial Highlights

PKRmn 4QFY16 4QFY15 YoY FY16 FY15 YoY

Net Sales 6,287 6,477 -3% 24,848 30,881 -20%

Operating Costs 2,221 2,158 3% 8,872 8,726 2%

Royalty 541 521 4% 2,021 2,610 -23%

Amortization of D&D Cost 461 746 -38% 2,448 3,027 -19%

Gross Profit 2,997 2,992 0% 11,243 16,267 -31%

Exploration Costs 780 1,625 -52% 2,052 4,729 -57%

Finance Cost 185 190 -3% 1,022 987 4%

Other Income 66 204 -67% 1,411 1,563 -10%

PBT 1,976 1,526 29% 8,880 11,489 -23%

PAT 1,394 1,092 28% 7,234 8,459 -14%

EPS (PKR) 5.89 4.62 30.58 35.76

DPS (PKR) 20.00 25.00 35.00 40.00

Source: IGI Research and Company Financials

Imp

Resea
and th
not re
views
his/he
compa

Discla
inform
recom
Finex
Secur
respon
takes
profes
distrib
any pe

Rating
define

Recom

Time

Valua
securi
(Rese

Risk:
politica
factors
recom

Basic
stated
the be
shares
of sha
Book
by the

IGI Fin

Rese
Resea
© Copy

portant

arch Analyst(s)
he security/secur
ceived and will n
in this report. T
r close family/r
any/companies c

aimer: The info
mation purposes
mmendations or o

Securities Limite
ities Limited nor
nsible for any lo
no account of th